

No. 23-1122

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID D. COLE
ACLU FOUNDATION
915 15th St. NW
Washington, DC 20005

VERA EIDELMAN
BRIAN HAUSS
BEN WIZNER
ACLU FOUNDATION
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004

DEREK L. SHAFFER
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
RACHEL G. FRANK
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I St. NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 538-8000
derekshaffer@
quinnemanuel.com

(Counsel listing continued on next page)

September 16, 2024

BRIAN KLOSTERBOER
EDGAR SALDIVAR
ADRIANA PIÑON
CHLOE KEMPF
THOMAS BUSER-CLANCY
ACLU FOUNDATION
OF TEXAS, INC.
1018 Preston St.
4th Fl.
Houston, TX 77002

TAYLOR E. COMERFORD
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
111 Huntington Ave.
Ste. 520
Boston, MA 02199

SCOTT L. COLE
SLC TRIAL LAW, PLLC
5209 Spanish Oaks Club Blvd.
Austin, TX 78738

MICHAEL T. ZELLER
ARIAN J. KOOCHEFAHANI
DELANEY GOLD-DIAMOND
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
865 South Figueroa St.
10th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90017

DANIEL F. MUMMOLO
MAX DIAMOND
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Ave.
22nd Fl.
New York, NY 10010

JEFFREY K. SANDMAN
WEBB DANIEL
FRIEDLANDER, LLP
5208 Magazine St.
Ste. 364
New Orleans, LA 70115

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
A. Legal And Factual Background	4
B. Procedural History.....	9
1. District Court Proceedings	9
2. Court Of Appeals Proceedings.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION OF THE AGE-VERIFICATION REQUIREMENT IN H.B. 1181 SHOULD BE RESTORED	16
A. The Age-Verification Requirement In H.B. 1181 Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny	16
1. Strict Scrutiny Applies To Content-Based Burdens On Protected Speech	16

2. H.B. 1181’s Age-Verification Requirement Is A Content-Based Burden On Protected Speech Subject To Strict Scrutiny.....	24
3. The Fifth Circuit Erred In Applying Rational-Basis Review To H.B. 1181’s Age- Verification Requirement.....	27
4. H.B. 1181’s Age-Verification Provision Is Also Subject To Strict Scrutiny Because It Embodies Speaker-Based Discrimination..	34
B. Petitioners Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Challenge To The Age- Verification Requirement In H.B. 1181	37
C. Petitioners Satisfy The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors.....	43
CONCLUSION	44
Appendix — Statutory Provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	19
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	28
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	42
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	1-3, 5-6, 9, 10, 12-16, 23-25, 27-29, 31-33, 37, 39-42, 44
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	17-19, 24
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	17
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	21
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	4, 17, 20, 30, 38-39
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	21, 33

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	33
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	26, 39, 41
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	43
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Rokita</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2024 WL 3228197 (S.D. Ind. June 28, 2024).....	31, 35
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Rokita</i> , No. 1:24-cv-00980-RLY-MG (S.D. Ind. July 25, 2024), ECF No. 50.....	41
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Rokita</i> , 2024 WL 3861733 (7th Cir. Aug. 16, 2024)	32
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	1-3, 5, 12-14, 19-20, 27, 29-31
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	44
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	29
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	33
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021).....	40
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	29
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	5

<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue,</i> 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	36
<i>Mishkin v. New York,</i> 383 U.S. 502 (1966).....	20
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,</i> 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	4, 29, 36, 41-43
<i>Nat’l. Inst. of Family and Life Advoc. v. Becerra,</i> 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	11, 16, 34
<i>Nken v. Holder,</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	43
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth,</i> 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	30
<i>Police Dept. v. Mosley,</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	16
<i>PSInet v. Chapman,</i> 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	35-36
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana,</i> 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....	28
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	17, 32
<i>Reno v. ACLU,</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997)....	1, 3, 5-6, 9, 12-15, 17-18, 21-25, 32, 35, 39, 42, 44
<i>Roth v. United States,</i> 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	18-19

<i>Sable Commc'ns v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	1, 3, 5, 12-14, 21-25, 32
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	28
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	36, 39
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	19
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	32
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	34
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	32
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	19
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	43
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	1, 3, 5-6, 12-14, 17, 19, 21-25, 28, 32, 34, 37, 40-41
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	5, 17
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	33
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	16

<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	17
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns.</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	11
Federal Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 231.....	2
State Statutes	
Ark. Code § 4-88-1402	34
Ga. Code § 39-6-2 <i>et seq.</i>	34
Iowa Code § 256.11	34
Tenn. Code § 49-6-1019	34
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 129B.001 <i>et seq.</i>	1-2, 6-8, 24-26, 35
Tex. Penal Code § 43.21 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Other Authorities	
4 <i>Catalogue of the Library of Thomas Jefferson</i> (E. Millicent Sowerby ed., 1955).....	18
Geoffrey R. Stone, <i>Sex and the Constitution</i> (2017)	18
Geoffrey R. Stone, <i>Sex and the First Amendment</i> , 17 <i>First Amend. L. Rev.</i> 134 (2022)	18-19
John D'Amelio & Estelle B. Freedman, <i>Intimate Matters: A History of Sexuality in America</i> (1988).....	18

Vern L. Bullough,
*An Early American Sex Manual, Or,
Aristotle Who?*,
7 Early Am. Literature 236 (1973)..... 18
